Received January 18, 2022, accepted February 5, 2022, date of publication February 14, 2022, date of current version March 1, 2022.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3151425
Transient Stability Enhancement of Grid
Integrated Wind Energy Using Particle Swarm
Optimization Based Multi-Band PSS4C
AHMAD ADEL ALSAKATI 1, (Graduate Student Member, IEEE),
CHOCKALINGAM ARAVIND VAITHILINGAM 1, (Senior Member, IEEE), JAMAL ALNASSEIR 2,
KANENDRA NAIDU3, AND GOWTHAMRAJ RAJENDRAN 1, (Graduate Student Member, IEEE)

Art. no. 106403, doi: 10.1016/j.epsr.2020.106403.
[7] A. A. Alsakati, C. A. Vaithilingam, J. Alnasseir, and A. Jagadeeshwaran,
‘‘Simplex search method driven design for transient stability
enhancement in wind energy integrated power system using multi-
band PSS4C,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 83913–83928, 2021, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3085976.
[8] P. Kundur, J. Paserba, V. Ajjarapu, G. Andersson, A. Bose, C. Canizares,
N. Hatziargyriou, D. Hill, A. Stankovic, C. Taylor, T. Van Cutsem,
and V. Vittal, ‘‘Definition and classification of power system stability
IEEE/CIGRE joint task force on stability terms and definitions,’’ IEEE
Trans. Power Syst., vol. 19, no. 3, pp. 1387–1401, May 2004, doi:
10.1109/TPWRS.2004.825981.
[9] M. M. Eladany, A. A. Eldesouky, and A. A. Sallam, ‘‘Power sys-
tem transient stability: An algorithm for assessment and enhancement
based on catastrophe theory and FACTS devices,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 6,
pp. 26424–26437, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2834906.
[10] G. Didier and J. Leveque, ‘‘Study of optimal combination between SFCL
location and PSS type to improve power system transient stability,’’ Int.
J. Electr. Power Energy Syst., vol. 77, pp. 158–165, May 2016, doi:
10.1016/j.ijepes.2015.11.007.

[13] D. Rimorov, I. Kamwa, and G. Joós, ‘‘Model-based tuning approach for
multi-band power system stabilisers PSS4B using an improved modal
performance index,’’ IET Gener., Transmiss. Distrib., vol. 9, no. 15,
pp. 2135–2143, Nov. 2015, doi: 10.1049/iet-gtd.2014.1176.
[14] J. Bhukya and V. Mahajan, ‘‘Optimization of controllers parameters for
damping local area oscillation to enhance the stability of an interconnected
system with wind farm,’’ Int. J. Electr. Power Energy Syst., vol. 119,
Jul. 2020, Art. no. 105877, doi: 10.1016/j.ijepes.2020.105877.
[15] W. Peres and N. N. da Costa, ‘‘Comparing strategies to damp
electromechanical oscillations through STATCOM with multi-band
controller,’’ ISA Trans., vol. 107, pp. 256–269, Dec. 2020, doi:
10.1016/j.isatra.2020.08.005.
[16] T. Surinkaew and I. Ngamroo, ‘‘Coordinated robust control of DFIG wind
turbine and PSS for stabilization of power oscillations considering system
uncertainties,’’ IEEE Trans. Sustain. Energy, vol. 5, no. 3, pp. 823–833,
Jul. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TSTE.2014.2308358.
[17] M. A. Hannan, N. N. Islam, A. Mohamed, M. S. H. Lipu, P. J. Ker,
M. M. Rashid, and H. Shareef, ‘‘Artificial intelligent based damping
controller optimization for the multi-machine power system:
A review,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp. 39574–39594, 2018, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2855681.
[18] A. A. Alsakati, C. A. Vaithilingam, J. Alnasseir, and A. Jagadeesh-
waran, ‘‘Investigation of single-band and multi-band power system
stabilizers towards transient stability improvement in electrical net-
works,’’ in Proc. IEEE Conf. Energy Convers. (CENCON), Johor
Bahru, Malaysia, Apr. 2021, pp. 196–201, doi: 10.1109/CENCON51869.
2021.9627246.
[19] A. Khodabakhshian, R. Hemmati, and M. Moazzami, ‘‘Multi-band power
system stabilizer design by using CPCE algorithm for multi-machine
power system,’’ Electr. Power Syst. Res., vol. 101, pp. 36–48, Aug. 2013,
doi: 10.1016/j.epsr.2013.03.011.
[20] IEEE Recommended Practice for Excitation SystemModels for Power Sys-
tem Stability Studies, IEEE Standard 421.5TM-2005 (Revision of IEEE Std
421.5-1992), Apr. 2006, pp. 1–93, doi: 10.1109/IEEESTD.2006.99499.
[21] I. Kamwa, R. Grondin, and G. Trudel, ‘‘IEEE PSS2B versus PSS4B:
The limits of performance of modern power system stabilizers,’’ IEEE
Trans. Power Syst., vol. 20, no. 2, pp. 903–915, May 2005, doi:
10.1109/TPWRS.2005.846197.

[26] Z. Li, T. Tiong, and K. Wong, ‘‘Transient stability improvement by using
PSS4C in hybrid PV wind power system,’’ in Proc. 1st Int. Conf. Electr.,
Control Instrum. Eng. (ICECIE), Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia, 2019, pp. 1–6,
doi: 10.1109/ICECIE47765.2019.8974751.
[27] D. Butti, S. K. Mangipudi, and S. R. Rayapudi, ‘‘An improved whale
optimization algorithm for the design of multi-machine power system
stabilizer,’’ Int. Trans. Electr. Energy Syst., vol. 30, no. 5, May 2020, doi:
10.1002/2050-7038.12314.
[28] A. Sabo, N. I. Abdul Wahab, M. L. Othman, M. Z. A. Mohd Jaffar,
and H. Beiranvand, ‘‘Optimal design of power system stabilizer for mul-
timachine power system using farmland fertility algorithm,’’ Int. Trans.
Electr. Energy Syst., vol. 30, no. 12, Dec. 2020, Art. no. e12657, doi:
10.1002/2050-7038.12657.
[29] IEEE Recommended Practice for Excitation System Models for Power
System Stability Studies, IEEE Standard 421.5TM-2016 (Revision of IEEE
Std 421.5-2005), Aug. 2016, doi: 10.1109/IEEESTD.2016.7553421.
[30] P. M. Anderson and A. A. Fouad, Power System Control and Stability.
Hoboken, NJ, USA: Wiley, 2003.
[31] A. A. Alsakati, C. A. Vaithilingam, K. Naidu, G. Rajendran, J. Alnasseir,
and A. Jagadeeshwaran, ‘‘Particle swarm optimization for tuning

erator wind turbines,’’ Energy, vol. 84, pp. 1–14, May 2015, doi:
10.1016/j.energy.2015.01.115.
[37] I. Kamwa. (Hydro-Quebec) Performance of Three PSS for
Interarea Oscillations—MATLAB & Simulink. Accessed:
Oct. 26, 2020. [Online]. Available: https://www.mathworks.
com/help/physmod/sps/ug/performance-of-three-pss-for-interarea-
oscillations.html
[38] C. V. Aravind, R. Rajparthiban, R. Rajprasad, I. Grace, R. Teymourzadeh,
and M. Norhisam, ‘‘Mathematical toolbox and its application in
the development of laboratory scale vertical axis wind turbine,’’
in Proc. Int. Conf. Power Energy (PECon), 2012, pp. 99–104, doi:
10.1109/PECon.2012.6450362.
[39] C. V. Aravind, R. Rajparthiban, R. Rajprasad, and Y. V. Wong, ‘‘A novel
magnetic levitation assisted vertical axis wind turbine—Design procedure
and analysis,’’ in Proc. 8th Int. Colloq. Signal Process. Appl., Malacca,
Malaysia, 2012, pp. 93–98, doi: 10.1109/CSPA.2012.6194698.
[40] C. V. Aravind, S. Tay, A. Jagadeeswaran, and R. Firdaus, ‘‘Design analysis
of MAGLEV-VAWT with modified magnetic circuit generator,’’ in Proc.
2nd Int. Conf. Electr. Energy Syst. (ICEES), Chennai, India, JJan. 2014,
pp. 82–86, doi: 10.1109/ICEES.2014.6924146.
[41] M. S. A. Khan, K. R. Rajkumar, K. R. Rajkumar, and C. V. Aravind,
‘‘Optimization of multi-pole three phase permanent magnet
synchronous generator for low speed vertical axis wind turbine,’’
Appl. Mech. Mater., vols. 446–447, pp. 704–708, Nov. 2014, doi:
10.4028/www.scientific.net/AMM.446-447.704.
[42] B. Ramlochun, C. A. Vaithilingam, A. A. Alsakati, and J. Alnas-
seir, ‘‘Transient stability analysis of IEEE 9-bus system integrated
with DFIG and SCIG based wind turbines,’’ J. Phys., Conf. Ser.,
vol. 2120, no. 1, Dec. 2021, Art. no. 012023, doi: 10.1088/1742-6596/
2120/1/012023.
[43] W. Peres, F. C. R. Coelho, and J. N. N. Costa, ‘‘A pole placement
approach for multi-band power system stabilizer tuning,’’ Int. Trans.
Electr. Energy Syst., vol. 30, no. 10, Oct. 2020, doi: 10.1002/2050-7038.
12548.
[44] J. Kennedy and R. Eberhart, ‘‘Particle swarm optimization,’’ in Proc. Int.
Conf. Neural Netw., Perth, WA, Australia, 1995, vol. 4, pp. 1942–1948,
doi: 10.1109/ICNN.1995.488968.
[45] M. A. Abido, ‘‘Optimal design of power-system stabilizers using parti-
cle swarm optimization,’’ IEEE Trans. Energy Convers., vol. 17, no. 3,
pp. 406–413, Sep. 2002, doi: 10.1109/TEC.2002.801992.
[46] W. Lin, Z. Lian, X. Gu, and B. Jiao, ‘‘A local and global search
combined particle swarm optimization algorithm and its convergence
analysis,’’ Math. Problems Eng., vol. 2014, pp. 1–11, Oct. 2014, doi:
10.1155/2014/905712.